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Plato Temperatura para ajustar 

Filete (poco ) 65

80

Carne asada 75

80

Palitos de pescado no 80

Carne en salsa 80

Legumbres en salsa 80

Gulash 80

Puré de patatas 75

Comida en el plato 80

Patatas asadas/patatas nuevas 75

 empan  no 80

no 80

Pizza no 80

Patatas cocidas 80

Salsa 80

Strudel no 80

Calenta  pan no 65

Calenta  panecillos no 65

V.1
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Tipo Espesor Nivel de 
asado 

Filete 
entero 

50mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado 

1h 35min
2h 35min

3h 30min

90 segundos al lado externo, 
 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

60mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

90 segundos al lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

70mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 
3h 

4h 40min

90 segundos al lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

Solomillo
Entrecot
Filete con 
hueso 
Filete

20mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

50min
1h 30min

2h 

90 segundos por cada lado, 

3 minutos por cada lado, 

30mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 5min
1h 50min

2h 20min

90 segundos por cada lado, 

3 minutos por cada lado, 

40mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 20min
2h 10min

3h

2 minutos segundos por cada lado, 

4 minutos por cada lado, 

Filete de 
solomillo
Asado de 
carne de 
vaca

60mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

4 minutos al lado externo, con 

6 minutos por lado externo, 

70mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 
3h 

4h 40min

4 minutos al lado externo, con 

6 minutos por lado externo, 

80mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 20min
3h 30min

5h 40min

4 minutos al lado externo, con 

6 minutos por lado externo, 

V.1
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Tipo Espesor Nivel de 
asado

Filete 
entero

40mm Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 20min
3h 10min

90 segundos al lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

50mm Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 35min
3h 25min

90 segundos al lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

60mm Medio asado
Bien asado

3h
4h 5min

90 segundos al lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

huesos

Asado de 
cerdo
Lomo de 
cerdo en-
tero 

30mm Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 50min
2h 40min

2 minutos por el lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

40mm Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 20min
3h 10min

2 minutos por el lado externo, con 
gran potencia de calentador
3 minutos al lado externo, con 

50mm Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 35min
3h 25min

4 minutos al lado externo, con 

6 minutos por lado externo, 

60mm Medio asado
Bien asado

3h 
4h 5min

4 minutos al lado externo, con 

6 minutos por lado externo, 

70mm Medio asado
Bien asado

3h 20min
4h 45min

4 minutos al lado externo, con 

6 minutos por lado externo, 

80mm Medio asado
Bien asado

3h 40min
5h 30min

4 minutos al lado externo, con 

6 minutos por lado externo, 

Chuletas 
de lomo de 
cerdo

10mm Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 10min
1h 30min

60 segundos por cada lado, 

2 minutos segundos por cada 
lado, 

20mm Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 10min
2h 10min

90 segundos por cada lado, 

3 minutos por cada lado, con gran 
potencia de calentador

V.1
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Tipo Espesor Nivel de
asado

Pechuga 

25mm
Medio asado 1h 30min 60 segundos por cada lado, 

Bien asado 2h 90 segundos por cada lado, 

35mm
Medio asado 1h 45min 60 segundos por cada lado, 

Bien asado 2h 20min 90 segundos por cada lado, 

Pechuga de 
pato 
(Magret) 

35mm

Poco asado 1h 4 minutos al lado con piel, 

Medio asado 1h 30min 4 minutos al lado con piel, 

Bien asado 2h 4 minutos al lado con piel, 

40min

Poco asado 1h 45min 4 minutos al lado con piel, 

Medio asado 2h 20min 4 minutos al lado con piel, 

Bien asado 3h 4 minutos al lado con piel, 

Pechuga de 
pavo

40mm
Medio asado 3h 90 segundos por cada lado, 

Bien asado 4h 3 minutos por cada lado, 

50mm
Medio asado 3h 50min 90 segundos por cada lado, 

Bien asado 5h 3 minutos por cada lado, con gran 
potencia de calentador

Medallones 

pato o de 
ganso) 

10mm Medio asado 30min 60 segundos por cada lado, 

20mm Medio asado 40min 60 segundos por cada lado, 

30mm Medio asado 50min 60 segundos por cada lado, 

entero 

pato o de 
ganso)

35mm Medio asado 48min 90 segundos al lado externo, 

45mm Medio asado 1h 90 segundos al lado externo, 

55mm Medio asado 1h 15min 90 segundos al lado externo, 

V.1
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Tipo Espesor asado

Costillas de 
ternera 

40mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 20min
2h 10min

3h 

90 segundos al lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

50mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 35min
2h 35min

3h 30min

90 segundos al lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

60mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h 

90 segundos al lado externo, 

3 minutos al lado externo, con 

Pernil de 
ternera

60mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 45min

2h 50min
4h 

70mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 

3h 
4h 40min

80mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 20min

3h 30min
5h 40min

4 minutos por cada lado, 

Pierna de 
cordero sin 
hueso 
Gigote 

60mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

1h 45min

2h 50min
4h 

 minutos al lado externo, con 

minutos por lado externo, 

70mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 

3h 
4h 40min

 minutos al lado externo, con 

minutos por lado externo, 

80mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

2h 20min

5h 40min

minutos al lado externo, con 

minutos por lado externo, 

Chuleta de 
cordero 

10mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

35min

1h 10min

2h 

60 segundos por cada lado, 

60 segundos por cada lado, 

90 segundos por cada lado, 

20mm
Poco asado
Medio asado
Bien asado

50min

1h 30min

2h 30min

60 segundos por cada lado, 

60 segundos por cada lado, 

90 segundos por cada lado, 

V.1
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Tamaño Peso

Muy grande 

2h 20min

2h 30min

3h 10min

63g <73g 

2h 11min

2h 31min

3h 1min

Medi 53 g <63 g 

2h 5min

2h 25min

2h 55min

Pequeño 53  

2h 

2h 20min

2h 50min
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OTRAS APLICACIONES 

Tipo de comida ¿ Ajustes de 
temperatura 

Tiempo en 
horas 

de  Plato no 65°C 1 hora

de legumbres 
congelad s 

Plato no 65°C 1 hora

la masa 45°C 0,5 horas

yogur 
Botes de yogur 
con cubiertas 45°C 6 horas

chocolate no 50°C 1 hora

Aceite para cubiert  

alimenticia 

75°C 4 horas

Agua para 
 

cubiert  

alimenticia

65°C 4 horas

Tomates secos  con papel 
para asar no 60°C 20 horas

egumbres Plato no 60°C 12 horas

ruta Plato no 60°C 12 horas

Plato no 70°C 4 horas

Plato no 80°C 4 horas

Pescado en 
aceite adecuado para 

emplear en 
microondas 

50°C tamaño, de 1 
a 2h. 

Tostadas Melba 
de pan blanco Plato no 80°C 2 horas

Gulash de Plato Pyrex 80°C De 1 a 12 horas 

V.1
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Problema Causa posible

El aparato no 
se calienta. 

Met  el enchufe y activ  el 
interruptor en la toma. 

Los platos no 
-

cientemente 
calientes. 

Temperatura ajustada demasiado 
baja. 

. 
Asegúrese de que el aire puede 
circular libremente. 

La comida 

demasiado 
caliente. La temperatura ajustada es 

demasiado alta. Seleccione una temperatura inferior.

caliente.

Temperatura ajustada demasiado 
baja.

cubiertos.
Asegúrese de que el aire puede 
circular libremente.

 no  
Calenta ). 

demasiado 
caliente. 

de calentamiento de platos  
vasos. 
La temperatura ajustada es 
demasiado alta. Seleccione una temperatura inferior.

Durante el uso

oye ruido. 

V.1
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20mm

595
595

(731)
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GUIDE TO THE APPLIANCE

1. Control panel

CONTROL PANEL

For warming cups and glasses Cancel Button

For warming plates and dishes Start Button

For keeping food warm
The appliance can be used to keep food 
warm at the same time as warming plates 
and dishes. But the food must be covered 

Take care. The plates and dishes will 

very hot on this function.

For setting the temperature

For setting the duration

For adjust temperature and time

OPERATION
Function settings

1. In waiting state,press  key to start the function of warming cups
and glasses with 40°C. 40°C will display

2. Touch  or  to adjust the temperature
3. Touch  and then touch  or  to adjust the warming time.
4. Touch  to save the temperature and time.
5. Close the door and there will be a beep. Then the appliance will

start working.

11
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Note:
• During parameters setting,you can press other function keys to

change the function among ,  and .
• Before closing the door,you can touch  to cancel the setting. And

the appliance will go back to waiting state.
• During the process of working, open the door to enter to the pa-

rameters adjusting mode. And then press  or  to adjust the
temperature. You can press the  or  to change the parameter
which you want to adjust. And then press  to save the setting.

• After saving the setting as above, you can press  to enter to the
waiting state, or close the door to start working.

1.
once and the appliance will enter to waiting state. ”0” will display.

2. In the process of clock setting, if there is no operation within 3 min-
ute, the oven will go back to the waiting state.

3.
4.

Each function has its own temperature range. The factory-set 
recommended temperatures are printed in bold. The temperature can 
be altered in 5° steps. The last temperature selected is automatically 
activated the next time the drawer is switched on, and this is shown in 
the display

Temperature °C*

40 60 60

45 65 65

55 75 75

60 80 80

* Approximate temperature values, measured in the middle of the
drawer when empty

Capacity

The quantity that can be loaded will depend to a great extent on the 
size and weight of your own crockery. Do not overload the drawer. 
The maximum load bearing capacity of the drawer is 25 kg. Under the 
maximum load bearing capacity, the drawer should be opened or closed 
slightly.

12
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The loading examples shown here are sug-
gestions only.
Preheat dinner ware for :

KEEPING FOOD WARM

Settings

Food Cover the container? Temperature for the  setting

Steak (rare) yes 65

Bake/gratin yes 80

Roast meat yes 75

Casserole yes 80

no 80

Meat in a sauce yes 80

Vegetables in a sauce yes 80

Goulash yes 80

Mashed potato yes 75

Plated meal yes 80

Baked potatoes / New potatoes yes 75

Breaded escalope no 80

Pancakes/ potato pancakes no 80

Pizza no 80

Boiled potatoes yes 80

Gravy yes 80

Strudel no 80

To warm bread no 65

To warm rolls no 65

* Depending on model
* The containers depend on the quantity, or food,or type of recipe

13
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What it is?

It is any cooking procedure where the cooking temperature is at or 

temperature always exceeds the desired ready-to-eat temperatures 
low temperature cooking meat cooks at a low temperature over a long 
period of time. Using this method, meat loses less liquid (less molecule 
breaking), maintain organoleptic characteristic (vitamins, proteins and 

This cooking method is particularly suitable for large and tender pieces 
of meat.

For precision we recommend using a proprietary food thermometer to 
monitor the core temperature.

Food can be cooked to a core temperature of up to 70°C in the food 
warming drawer. Meat which needs to be cooked to a core temperature 
higher than 70°C is not suitable for cooking in the food warming draw-
er.

The core temperature reading gives information about the degree of 
cooking in the middle of a piece of meat. The lower the core tempera-
ture, the less cooked the meat is in the middle:

45-50°C = rare
55-60°C = medium
65°C = well done

How to use it

1. Preheat the hot cabinet for 15 min to 70°C.
2. Cover the meat properly with cling wrap.
3. The cooking duration depends on the size of the individual
4. Put the covered meat on a plate and use a chronometer to calculate

the time.
5.
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Part Thickness Doneness Time Searing time and indications

Whole Fillet

50mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 35min
2h 35min

3h 30min

90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the stove

3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

60mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the stove

3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

70mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

2h
3h

4h 40min

90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the stove

3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

Medallions
Rib eye
T-bone
Rump
Steak

20mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

50min
1h 30min

2h

90 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove

3 min. for side with medium-high 
power of the stove

30mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 5min
1h 50min

2h 20min

90 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove

3 min. for side with medium-high 
power of the stove

40mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 20min
2h 10min

3h

2 min for side with full power of the 
stove

4 min. for side with medium-high 
power of the stove

Sirloin joint
Roast Beef

60mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

4 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

6 min. for outer side with medium 
power of the stove

70mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

2h
3h

4h 40min

4 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

6 min. for outer side with medium 
power of the stove

80mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

2h 20min
3h 30min

5h 40min

4 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

6 min. for outer side with medium 
power of thestove

15
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Part Thickness Doneness Time Searing time and indications

Whole Fillet

40mm Medium
Well done

2h 20min
3h 10min

90 secondsf or outer side with full 
power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

50mm Medium
Well done

2h 35min
3h 25min

90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

60mm Medium
Well done

3h
4h 5min

90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

Boned 
gammon
Roulades
Roast pork
Whole pork 
loin

30mm Medium
Well done

1h 50min
2h 40min

2 min. for outer side with high power 
of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

40mm Medium
Well done

2h 20min
3h 10min

2 min. for outer side with high power 
of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

50mm Medium
Well done

2h 35min
3h 25min

4 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove
6 min. for outer side with medium 
power of the stove

60mm Medium
Well done

3h
4h 5min

4 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove
6 min. for outer side with medium 
power of the stove

70mm Medium
Well done

3h 20min
4h 45min

4 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove
6 min. for outer side with medium 
power of the stove

80mm Medium
Well done

3h 40min
5h 30min

4 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove
6 min. for outer side with medium 
power of the stove

Chop loin

10mm Medium
Well done

1h 10min
1h 30min

60 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove
2 min. for side with full power of the 
stove

20mm Medium
Well done

1h 10min
2h 10min

90 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove
3 min. for side with high power of 
the stove
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Part Thickness Doneness Time Searing time and indications

Chicken 
breast

25mm
Medium 1h 30min 60 seconds for side with full power 

of the stove

Well done 2h 90 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove

35mm
Medium 1h 45min 60 seconds for side with full power 

of the stove

Well done 2h 20min 90 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove

Duck breast
(Magret)

35mm

Rare 1h 4 min. for the skin side with medium-
high power of the stove

Medium 1h 30min 4 min. for the skin side with medium-
high power of the stove

Well done 2h 4 min. for the skin side with medium-
high power of the st ove

40min

Rare 1h 45min 4 min. for the skin side with medium-
high power of the stove

Medium 2h 20min 4 min. for the skin side with medium-
high power of the stove

Well done 3h 4 min. for the skin side with medium-
high power of the stove

Turkey 
breast

40mm
Medium 3h 90 seconds for side with full power 

of the stove

Well done 4h 3 min. for side with high power of 
the stove

50mm
Medium 3h 50min 90 seconds for side with full power 

of the stove

Well done 5h 3 min. for side with high power of 
the stove

Foie 
Medallion
(Duck or 
Goose liver)

10mm Medium 30min 60 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove

20mm Medium 40min 60 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove

30mm Medium 50min 60 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove

Whole Foie
(Duck or 
Goose liver)

35mm Medium 48min
90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the
stove

45mm Medium 1h
90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the
stove

55mm Medium 1h 15min
90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the
stove
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Part Thickness Doneness Time Searing time and indications

Rack of 
lamb

40mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 20min
2h 10min

3h

90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

50mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 35min
2h 35min

3h 30min

90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

60mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

90 seconds for outer side with full 
power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove

Saddle of 
Lamb

60mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 45min

2h 50min
4h

70mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

2h
3h
4h 40min

80mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

2h 20min

3h 30min
5h 40min

3 min for side with full power of the 
stove
4 min. for side with medium-high 
power of the stove

Boned leg 
of lamb
Gigot

60mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

1h 45min

2h 50min
4h

2 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium 
power of the stove

70mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

2h

3h
4h 40min

2 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium 
power of the stove

80mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

2h 20min

5h 40min

2 min. for outer side with medium-
high power of the stove
3 min. for outer side with medium 
power of thestove

Lamb chops

10mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

35min

1h 10min

2h

60 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove.
60 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove.
90 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove.

20mm
Rare
Medium
Well done

50min

1h 30min

2h 30min

60 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove.
60 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove.
90 seconds for side with full power 
of the stove.

18
V.1

3 min for side with full power of the 
stove
4 min. for side with medium-high 
power of the stove
3 min for side with full power of the 
stove
4 min. for side with medium-high 
power of the stove

3h 30min



Size Weight Time

Very Large 73g and over

2h 20min

2h 30min

3h 10min

Large 63g< 73g

2h 11min

2h 31min

3h 1min

Medium 53g < 63g

2h 5min

2h 25min

2h 55min

Small 53 and under

2h

2h 20min

2h 50min
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OTHER USES

Type of food Container Cover the 
container

Temperature of 
the setting

Duration in 
hours

Defrosting 
berries Plate no 65°C 1 hour

Defrosting 
Frozen 
Vegetables

Plate no 65°C 1 hour

Proving dough Bowl yes 45°C 0,5 hour

Making yoghurt Yoghurt jars 
with lids yes 45°C 6 hours

Melt chocolate Bowl no 50°C 1 hour

Infusion oil Bowl covered 
with cling wrap yes 75°C 4 hours

Infusion w ater Bowl covered 
with cling wrap yes 65°C 4 hours

Dry tomatoes Plate with 
baking paper no 60°C 20 hours

Dry Vegetable Plate no 60°C 12 hours

Dry sliced fruits Plate no 60°C 12 hours

Dry herbs Plate no 70°C 4 hours

Dry bread for 
bread crumbs Plate no 80°C 4 hours

in oil
Tupperware 
Microwaveable

cover and open 
the vent 50°C

Depends on size 
between 1 to 
2h.

White Melba 
toast Plate no 80°C 2 hours

Slow cooking 
vstew Pyrex container yes 80°C Between 1 to 12 

hours
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CLEANING AND CARE
• - Do not use a steam cleaning appliance to clean

this appliance. The steam could reach electrical components and
cause a short circuit.

• Unsuitable cleaning agents can damage the
sur-faces of the appliance. Only use domestic washing-up liquid to
clean the appliance.

• Clean and dry the entire appliance after each use. Allow the appli-
ance to cool down to a safe temperature before cleaning.

Appliance front and interior

• Remove any soiling immediately. If this is not done, it might be-
come impossible to remove and could cause the surfaces to alter or
discolour.

• Clean all surfaces with a clean sponge and a solution of hot water
and washing-up liquid. Then dry with a soft cloth. A clean, damp

• All surfaces are susceptible to scratching. Scratches on glass surfac-
es could even cause a breakage.

• Contact with unsuitable cleaning agents can alter or discolour the
surfaces.

Cleaning and care

To avoid damaging the surfaces of your appliance, do not use:
• Cleaning agents containing soda, ammonia, acids or chlorides,
• Cleaning agents containing descaling agents,
• Abrasive cleaning agents, e.g. powder cleaners and cream cleaners,
• Solvent-based cleaning agents,
• Stainless steel cleaning agents,
• Dishwasher cleaner,
• Oven sprays,
• Glass cleaning agents,
• Hard, abrasive sponges and brushes, e.g. pot scourers,
• Sharp metal scrapers.

• Remove the anti-slip mat from the drawer before cleaning it.
• Clean the anti-slip mat by hand only, using a solution of hot water

and a little washing-up liquid, and then dry with a cloth.
• Do not put the anti-slip mat back into the drawer until it is com-

pletely dry.
• Do not wash the anti-slip mat in a dishwasher or washing machine.
• Never place the anti-slip mat in the oven to dry.
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PROBLEM SOLVING GUIDE
With the help of the following guide, minor faults in the performance of 
the appliance, some of which may result from incorrect operation, can 
be put right without contacting the Service.

Installation work and repairs to electrical appliances must only be car-

local and national safety regulations. Repairs and other work by un-

Problem Possible cause Remedy

The 
appliance 
does not
heat up.

The appliance is not correctly 
plugged in and switched on at 
the mains socket.

Insert the plug and switch on at the 
socket.

The mains fuse has tripped.

Reset the trip switch in the mains fuse 
box (minimum fuse rating - see data 
plate).
If, after resetting the trip switch in 
the mains fuse box and switching the 
appliance back on, the appliance will 

electrician.

The food 
is not hot 
enough.

The function for keeping food 
warm  is not selected. Select the correct function.

The temperature setting is too 
low. Select a higher temperature.

The vents are covered. Ensure that the air can circulate 
freely.

The food is 
too hot.

The function for keeping food 
warm  is not selected. Select the correct function.

The temperature setting is too 
high. Select a lower temperature.

The crockery 
is not warm 
enough.

The function for warming plates 
and dishes  is not selected Select the correct function

The temperature setting is too 
low. Select a higher temperature.

The vents are covered. Ensure that the air can circulate 
freely.

The crockery has not been 
allowed to heat up for a the crockery will take to heat up (see 

"Warming crockery").

The crockery 
is too hot.

The function for warming plates 
and dishes or warming cups and 
glasses is not selected.

Select the correct function.

The temperature setting is too 
high. Select a lower temperature.

A noise can 
be heard 
when the 
drawer is 
being used.

The noise is caused by the fan 
which distributes the heat evenly 
through the drawer. The fan 
operates at intervals when the 
functions for keeping food warm 
and low temperature cooking are 
being used.

This is not a fault.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTION FOR 
INSTALLATION

• Before connecting the appliance to the mains electricity supply
make sure that the connection data on the data plate (voltage and
frequency) correspond with the mains electricity supply, otherwise

any doubt.
•

appliance has been built in.
• The warming drawer may only be built in combination with those

appliances quoted by the manufacturer as being suitable. The man-
ufacturer cannot guarantee trouble-free operation if the appliance is
operated in combination with appliances other than those quoted by
the manufacturer as being suitable

• When building in the warming drawer in combination with another

-
ing unit can support both its weight and that of the other appliance.

• As the combination appliance is placed directly on top of the warm-
ing drawer once it is built in, an interim shelf is not necessary be-
tween the two appliances.

•  The appliance must be built in so that the contents of the drawer
can be seen. This is to avoid scalding from hot food spilling over.
There must be enough space for the drawer to be pulled out fully.

•
opening the door. The building-in dimensions for the warming draw-
er must be added to the building-in dimensions for the combination
appliance to establish the niche size required

• When building in the combination appliance, it is essential to follow
the instructions given in the operating and installation instructions
supplied with the combination appliance.

• All dimensions in this instruction booklet are given in mm.

BUILD-IN
Ventilation cut-out required when combined with a pyrolytic oven
Building-in dimension including mains supply cable connection
Connection cable L = 1000 mm

* Appliances with glass front
** Appliances with metal front

NOTE:
• The maximum power of compact appliances is 3350W
• The power cord can only be routed through the hole in the bottom

of the cabinet to avoid touching the back shell of the oven.
•

user manual
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Rack side air intakes

45

Compact appliances H:454mm Big Oven H:595mm

20mm

595
595

(731)

TECHNICAL DATA
Power supply voltage: 
Frequency: 
P rower ating: 

220-240V
50/60Hz
1000W
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L'appareil, ses 
accessoires et 
son cordon 

sont recyclables
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Plat Couvrir le récipient ? Température à régler 

Steak (bleu) oui 65

Rôti / gratin oui 80

Rôti de viande oui 75

gratin casserole oui 80

Bâtonnets de poisson pané non 80

Viande avec de la sauce oui 80

Légumes avec de la sauce oui 80

Ragoût oui 80

Purée de pommes de terre oui 75

Repas sur une assiette oui 80

Pommes de terre au four / 
pommes de terre primeur 

oui 75

Escalopes panées non 80

Crêpes/beignets de pommes 
de terre 

non 80

Pizza non 80

Pommes de terre bouillies oui 80

Sauce oui 80

Strudel non 80

non 65

non 65

*Selon le modèle
* Récipients selon la quantité, le ype d’aliments ou le type de recette
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CUISSON EN FAIBLE 
TEMPÉRATURE 

Toute cuisson dont la température de cuisson est proche à la tempé-

traditionnelle, la température de cuisson dépasse toujours la tempé-
rature demandée des aliments prêts à consommer. La cuisson de la 
viande à basse température consiste à cuire la viande à température 
basse pendant une longue période. Dans ce mode de cuisson, la viande 
perd moins de jus (décomposition des molécules moins importante), 
elle garde ses caractéristiques organoleptiques (vitamines, protéines), 
maintient sa fraîcheur, son goût et son jus. 

Ce mode de cuisson est particulièrement adapté aux grandes portions 
de viande tendre. 

Pour assurer la précision, nous recommandons d’utiliser un thermo-
mètre alimentaire breveté pour surveiller la température à l’intérieur 
des aliments. 

une température de l’intérieur allant jusqu’à 70°C. La viande qui néces-
site une température supérieure à 70°C n’est pas adaptée à la cuisson 

La lecture de la température à l’intérieur des aliments fournit les infor-
mations concernant le degré de cuisson à l’intérieur de la viande. Plus 
la température est basse à l’intérieur des aliments, plus la cuisson de la 
viande est faible : 

45-50°C = bleu
55-55-60°C = à po
65°C = cuit

1. -
ture de 70°C.

2.
3. La durée de cuisson dépend de la taille de la pièce de viande
4. Placer la viande sur une assiette et utiliser l’horloge pour calculer la

durée.
5. Assaisonner la viande pour le goût (voir le tableau)

V.1



Type Épaisseur Degré de
cuisson 

 Durée Durée de grillade et indications 

Filet entier 

50mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit 

1h 35min
2h 35min

3h 30min

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale 

3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

60mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

70mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit

2h 
3h 

4h 40min

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

Filet
Entrecôte
Entrecôte 
à os 
Romsteak

20mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit

50min
1h 30min

2h 

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

30mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit

1h 5min
1h 50min

2h 20min

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

40mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit

1h 20min
2h 10min

3h

2 minutes des deux côtés, puissance 
du brûleur maximale

4 minutes des deux côtés, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

Steak de 

 deRôti
bœuf

60mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

4 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

6 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur moyenne

 70mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit

2h 
3h 

4h 40min

4 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

6 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur moyenne

80mm
Bleu 
À point
Cuit

2h 20min
3h 30min

5h 40min

4 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

6 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur moyenne
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Type Épaisseur Degré de
cuisson

 Durée Durée de grillade et indications

Filet entier

40mm À point
Cuit

2h 20min
3h 10min

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

50mm À point
Cuit

2h 35min
3h 25min

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

60mm À point
Cuit

3h
4h 5min

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

Jambon 
désossé
Rouleaux de 
viande
Rôti de porc
Longe de 
porc 

30mm À point
Cuit

1h 50min
2h 40min

2 minutes du côté extérieur, grande 
puissance du brûleur
3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

40mm À point
Cuit

2h 20min
3h 10min

2 minutes du côté extérieur, grande 
puissance du brûleur maximale
3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

50mm À point
Cuit

2h 35min
3h 25min

4 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale
6 minutes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur moyenne

60mm À point
Cuit

3h 
4h 5min

4 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale
6 minutes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur moyenne

70mm À point
Cuit

3h 20min
4h 45min

4 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale
6 minutes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur moyenne

80mm À point
Cuit

3h 40min
5h 30min

4 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale
6 minutes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur moyenne

E s c a l o p e s 
de porc

10mm À point
Cuit

1h 10min
1h 30min

60 secondes de chaque côté, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
2 minutes de chaque côté, puissance 
du brûleur maximale

20mm À point
Cuit

1h 10min
2h 10min

90 secondes de chaque côté, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
3 minutes de chaque côté, grande 
puissance du brûleur
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Type Épaisseur Degré de
cuisson

 Durée Durée de grillade et indications

Poitrine de 
poulet 

25mm
À point 1h 30min 60 secondes dede chaqu côté, 

puissance du brûleur maximale

Cuit 2h 90 secondes dede chaqu côté, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

35mm
À point 1h 45min 60 secondes dede chaqu côté, 

puissance du brûleur maximale

Cuit 2h 20min 90 secondes dede chaqu côté, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

Poitrine de 
canard 
(Magret) 

35mm

Bleu 1h 
4 minutes du côté de la peau, 
puissance du brûleur presque 
maximale

À point 1h 30min
4 minutes u côté du côté dedud
puissance du brûleur presque 
maximale

Cuit 2h 
4 minutes dudu côté du côté de
puissance du brûleur presque 
maximale

40min

Bleu 1h 45min
4 minutes dudu côté du côté de
puissance du brûleur presque 
maximale

À point 2h 20min
4 minutes dudu côté du côté de
puissance du brûleur presque 
maximale

Cuit 3h 
4 minutes u côté dedudu côté d
puissance du brûleur presque 
maximale

Poitrine de 
dinde

40mm
À point 3h 90 secondes de chaque côté, 

puissance du brûleur maximale

Cuit 4h 3 minutes de chaque côté, grande 
puissance du brûleur

50mm
À point 3h 50min 90 secondes de chaque côté, 

puissance du brûleur maximale

Cuit 5h 3 minutes de chaque côté, grande 
puissance du brûleur

Médaillons 
de foie 
(Foie de 
canard ou 
d’oie) 

10mm À point 30min 60 secondes de chaque côté, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

20mm À point 40min 60 secondes de chaque côté, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

30mm À point 50min 60 secondes de chaque côté, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

Foie entier 
(Foie de 
canard ou 
d’oie)

35mm À point 48min 90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

45mm À point 1h 90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale

55mm À point 1h 15min 90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
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Type Épaisseur Degré de
cuisson

 Durée Durée de grillade et indications

Côtelettes 
d'agneau 

40mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

1h 20min
2h 10min

3h 

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

50mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

1h 35min
2h 35min

3h 30min

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

60mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h 

90 secondes du côté extérieur, 
puissance du brûleur maximale
3 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

Culotte 
d'agneau

60mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h 

70mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

2h 

3h 
4h 40min

80mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

2h 20min
3h 30min
5h 40min

du brûleur maximale
4 minutes de chaque côté, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

Gigot 
d'agneau 
désossé 
Gigot 

60mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

1h 45min

2h 50min
4h 

du brûleur presque maximale

puissance du brûleur moyenne

70mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

2h 

3h 
4h 40min

du brûleur presque maximale

puissance du brûleur moyenne

80mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

2h 20min

5h 40min

du brûleur presque maximale

puissance du brûleur moyenne

Côtelettes 
d'agneau 

10mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

35min

1h 10min

2h 

60 secondes de chaque côté , 
puissance du brûleur maximale
60 secondes de chaque côté , 
puissance du brûleur maximale

puissance du brûleur maximale

20mm
Bleu
À point
Cuit

50min

1h 30min

2h 30min

60 secondes de chaque côté , 
puissance du brûleur maximale
60 secondes de chaque côté , 
puissance du brûleur maximale
90 secondes de chaque côté , 
puissance du brûleur maximale

V.1

3 minutes de chaque côté , puissance 

du brûleur maximale
4 minutes de chaque côté, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

3 minutes de chaque côté , puissance 

du brûleur maximale
4 minutes de chaque côté, puissance 
du brûleur presque maximale

3 minutes de chaque côté , puissance 

2 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 

3 minutes du côté extérieur, 

2 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 

3 minutes du côté extérieur, 

2 minutes du côté extérieur, puissance 

3 minutes du côté extérieur, 

90 secondes de chaque côté , 

3h 30min



Dimensions Poids Durée

Très grands 73 g et plus grands 

2h 20min

2h 30min

3h 10min

Grands 63g <73g 

2h 11min

2h 31min

3h 1min

Moyens 53 g <63 g 

2h 5min

2h 25min

2h 55min

Petits 53 et plus petits 

2h 

2h 20min

2h 50min
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AUTRES UTILISATIONS 

Types d produits Bac Couvrir le bac? Réglage de la 
température Durée en heures 

Décongélation 
de myrtilles Assiette non 65°C 1 heure

Décongélation 
de légumes 
congelés 

Assiette non 65°C 1 heure

Levage de la 
pâte Plat creux oui 45°C 0,5 heure

Préparation de 
yaourt 

Pots de yaourt 
avec couvercles oui 45°C 6 heures

Chocolat fondu Plat creux non 50°C 1 heure

Huile pour 
infusion 

Plat creux 
recouvert de oui 75°C 4 heures

Eau pour 
l'infusion

Plat creux 
recouvert de oui 65°C 4 heures

Tomates 
séchées 

Plaque avec 
papier de 
cuisson 

non 60°C 20 heures

Légumes séchés Assiette non 60°C 12 heures

Fruits coupés 
séchés Assiette non 60°C 12 heures

Herbes séchées Assiette non 70°C 4 heures

Pain sec pour 
chapelure Assiette non 80°C 4 heures

dans l'huile 

Bac en plastique 
adapté à 
l'utilisation dans 
un four micro-
ondes 

couvert avec 

ventilation 
ouvert 

50°C Selon la taille 
de 1 à 2h. 

Toast Melba 
pain blanc Assiette non 80°C 2 heures

Ragoût cuit 
lentement Récipient Pyrex oui 80°C De 1 à 12 

heures 
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
• Risque de blessures – ne pas utiliser de nettoyeurs à vapeur pour

nettoyer l’appareil La vapeur pourrait pénétrer dans les composants
électriques et provoquer un court-circuit.

• Risque de dommages – des produits nettoyants inadaptés peuvent
endommager les surfaces de l’appareil. Utiliser uniquement un li-
quide vaisselle pour nettoyer l’appareil.

• Nettoyer et essuyer tous l’appareil après chaque utilisation. Avant
le nettoyage, attendre que l’appareil refroidisse à une température
sans danger.

• Eliminer immédiatement toute saleté. Sinon, le nettoyage peut
-

tion de la surface.
• Nettoyer toutes les surfaces à l’aide d’une éponge propre et d’une

solution d’eau chaude et de liquide vaisselle. Essuyer ensuite en uti-

• Toutes les surfaces se rayent facilement. Les rayures sur les sur-

•
décolorer les surfaces.

Nettoyage et entretien
Pour éviter l’endommagement des surfaces de l’appareil, ne pas utiliser 
de : 
• produits nettoyants à base de bicarbonate, d’ammoniac, d’acide ou

de chlorure,
• produits avec des agents détartrants,
• produits nettoyants abrasifs, p.ex. les poudres et les laits net-

toyants
• produits nettoyants à base de solvants,
• produits nettoyants destinés à l’acier inoxydable,
• produits nettoyants pour les lave-vaisselles,
• produits nettoyants en spray pour les fours,
• produits nettoyants pour le verre,
• Éponges et brosses dures, abrasives, p.ex. les tampons pour la

vaisselle,
• grattoirs en métal.

• Avant le nettoyage, retirer le tapis antidérapant du tiroir.
• Nettoyer le tapis antidérapant uniquement à la main, avec de l’eau

• Ne pas remettre le tapis antidérapant dans le tiroir, avant qu’il ne
sèche complètement.

• Ne pas laver le tapis antidérapant dans un lave-vaisselle ou un lave-
linge.

• Ne jamais placer le tapis antidérapant dans le four pour le faire
sécher.
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Les indications suivantes peuvent aider à éliminer les petites défail-
lances de fonctionnement de l’appareil qui peuvent être le résultat 
d’une utilisation incorrecte, sans faire appel au service technique. 

L’installation et la réparation de l’appareil peuvent être réalisées uni-

en matière de sécurité locale et nationale en vigueur. La réparation et 

être dangereuses. 

Problème Cause possible Solution

Les appareils 

pas. 

L’appareil n’est pas branché 
correctement à l’alimentation 
électrique. sur l’interrupteur. 

Le fusible principal s’est enclenché. 

Réinitialiser le disjoncteur de sécurité 
dans la boîte à fusible (valeur minimale du 
fusible – voir la plaque signalétique). 
Si, après la réinitialisation du disjoncteur de 
sécurité dans la boîte à fusible et la mise en 

pas toujours, contacter un électricien 

Les aliments 
ne sont pas 

chauds. 

La fonction de maintien de la chaleur 
n’a pas été choisie . Choisir la fonction correcte. 

La température réglée est trop basse. Choisir une température supérieure. 

S’assurer de la libre circulation de l’air. 

Les aliments 
sont trop 
chauds. 

La fonction de maintien de la chaleur 
n’a pas été choisie . Choisir la fonction correcte.

La température réglée est trop élevée. Choisir une température inférieure.

La vaisselle 
n’est pas 

chaude.

assiettes et de la vaisselle n’a pas été 
choisie 

Choisir la fonction correspondante

La température réglée est trop basse. Choisir une température supérieure.

S’assurer de la libre circulation de l’air.

de la vaisselle (voir le chapitre 

La vaisselle est 
trop chaude. 

assiettes et de la vaisselle ou des 
tasses et des verres n’a pas été 
choisie. 

Choisir la bonne fonction.

La température réglée est trop élevée. Choisir une température inférieure.

Un bruit se fait 
entendre lors 
de l’utilisation 
du tiroir. 

Ce bruit est provoqué par le 

de manière uniforme dans le tiroir. 
Lorsque les fonctions de maintien de 
la chaleur des aliments et de cuisson 
à basse température sont utilisées, le 
ventilateur fonctionne avec des arrêts. 

Ce n’est pas une défaillance. 
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ POUR 
L’INSTALLATION

• Avant de raccorder l’appareil à l’alimentation électrique, s’assurer que
les données sur la plaque signalétique (tension et fréquence)
correspondent à la tension de secteur, sinon l’appareil peut être en-

• La prise et l’interrupteur doivent être facilement accessibles une fois
l’appareil installé.

• -
pareils indiquées comme adaptés par le fabricant. Le fabricant ne peut
pas garantir le fonctionnement correct de l’appareil, si celui-ci est
utilisé avec des appareils autres que ceux indiqués par le fabricant.

• -
au-

dessus de la tablette de séparation dans le logement. S’assurer que
l’armoire peut supporter le poids du tiroir et d’un autre appareil.

• Étant donné que l’appareil de l’ensemble est placé directement
une

tablette de séparation entre les deux appareils, une fois le tiroir installé.
• Monter l’appareil de façon à rendre visible le contenu du tiroir. Cela

permet d’éviter des brûlures suite au déversement des aliments
-

tement le tiroir.
•

-
castrement de l’appareil de l’ensemble, pour déterminer les
dimensions du trou.

• Il est indispensable de suivre les consignes du mode d’emploi et
d’installation fourni avec l’ensemble lors de l’encastrement de l’appareil.

• Toutes les dimensions indiquées dans le présent mode d’emploi sont
exprimées en millimètres.

ENCASTREMENT
1.

est un four pyrolyse
2. Dimensions de l’encastrement avec le raccordement du câble d’ali-

mentation ; Câble L = 1000 mm

* Appareil avec devant en verre
** Appareil avec devant en métal 

ATTENTION :
• La puissance maximale des appareils contact est de 3350W
• -

rieure de l’armoire pour éviter tout contact avec la paroi arrière du
four.

• Les dessins du produit et des meubles sont présentés au verso du
mode d’emploi
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P ato

65

80

75

80

80

80

80

Gulash 80

75

80

75

80

80

Pizza 80

80

80

Strudel 80

65

65
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Tipo

50mm

1h 35min
2h 35min

3h 30min

60mm

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

70mm

2h 
3h 

4h 40min

20mm

50min
1h 30min

2h 3 minutos 

30mm

1h 5min
1h 50min

2h 20min 3 minutos 

40mm

1h 20min
2h 10min

3h

2 minutos 

4 minutos 

60mm

1h 45min
2h 50min

4h

4 

6

70mm

2h 
3h 

4h 40min

4 

6 

80mm

2h 20min
3h 30min

5h 40min

4 

6 

V.1
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Tipo

40mm 2h 20min
3h 10min 3 

50mm 2h 35min
3h 25min 3 minutos 

60mm 3h
4h 5min

30mm 1h 50min
2h 40min

2 minutos 

3 minutos 

40mm 2h 20min
3h 10min

2 minutos 

3 minutos 

50mm 2h 35min
3h 25min

4 minutos 

6 minutos 

60mm 3h 
4h 5min

4 minutos 

6 minutos 

70mm 3h 20min
4h 45min

4 minutos 

6 minutos 

80mm 3h 40min
5h 30min

4 minutos 

6 minutos 

10mm 1h 10min
1h 30min

60 segundos 

2 minutos 

20mm 1h 10min
2h 10min

90 segundos 

3 minutos 

V.1
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Tipo

25mm
1h 30min

2h 90

35mm
1h 45min 60

2h 20min 90

(Magret) 

35mm

1h 4 

1h 30min 4 

2h 4 

40min

1h 45min 4 

2h 20min 4 

3h 4 

40mm
3h 90 

4h 3 minutos por cada lado, 

50mm
3h 50min 90 

5h 

10mm 30min 60 

20mm 40min 60 

30mm 50min 60 

35mm 48min 90 , 

45mm 1h 

55mm 1h 15min

V.1
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2h 20min

2h 30min

3h 10min

63g <73g 

2h 11min

2h 31min

3h 1min

M di 53 g <63 g 

2h 5min

2h 25min

2h 55min

2h 

2h 20min

2h 50min

V.1
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65°C 1 hora

65°C 1 hora

45°C 0,5 horas

45°C 6 horas

50°C 1 hora

75°C 4 horas

65°C 4 horas

60°C 20 horas

60°C 12 horas

ruta 60°C 12 horas

70°C 4 horas

80°C 4 horas

50°C

80°C 2 horas

Gulash de  Pyrex 80°C De 1 a 12 horas 

V.1
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Problema
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Polígono Industrial San Carlos,
Camino de la Sierra S/N Parcela 11
03370 - Redován (Alicante)
www.ponjohnsonentuvida.es

PN:16170000A98985


